Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MATTHEW L. MCCUNE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-1748 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) may deny Matthew L. McCune’s application to attend a training academy (“the application”) because McCune committed the criminal offense of making a false declaration.
Procedure


On October 26, 2007, McCune filed a complaint appealing the Director’s denial of the application.  On November 26, 2007, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  McCune represented himself, appearing by telephone.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 27, 2007, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. In 1995, McCune sold two firearms, but did not tell his parents in whose house he was living.  He planned to claim that the guns had been stolen.  McCune then filed a report of a burglary with the Florissant Police Department, when no burglary had occurred.
2. In 1995, McCune pled guilty in the Florissant Municipal Division of the Circuit Court of St. Louis County to making a false declaration.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed McCune on probation for one year.
3. McCune filed an application with the Director for entrance into the Eastern Missouri Law Enforcement Training Academy (“the Academy”).
4. By letter dated October 15, 2007, the Director denied the application.

5. The class at the Academy begins on November 29, 2007.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear McCune’s complaint.
  McCune has the burden to show that he is qualified to enter into a basic training course.
  The Director’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial.
  The Director cites § 590.100, which states:

1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

Section 590.080 provides the following causes for discipline:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed; 

*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

The Director argues that McCune committed the criminal offense set forth in § 575.060, RSMo 2000:

1.  A person commits the crime of making a false declaration if, with the purpose to mislead a public servant in the performance of his duty, he:

(1) Submits any written false statement, which he does not believe to be true

(a) In an application for any pecuniary benefit or other consideration; or

(b) On a form bearing notice, authorized by law, that false statements made therein are punishable; or

(2) Submits or invites reliance on

(a) Any writing which he knows to be forged, altered or otherwise lacking in authenticity; or

(b) Any sample, specimen, map, boundary mark, or other object which he knows to be false.


McCune admitted that he filed a police report of a burglary knowing it to be false.  We find that he committed the criminal offense of making a false declaration.  This is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  The Director may deny McCune’s license under § 590.100.1.


The Director cites no regulation or provision of chapter 590 that McCune is accused of violating. We can find cause for discipline only on the law cited.
  We find no cause for denial under § 590.080.1(6).

Both parties ask us to certify our record to the Director as soon as the decision is rendered so that McCune can appear before him.  We grant the request. 

Summary

The Director has cause to deny McCune’s application because he committed a criminal offense.

SO ORDERED on November 28, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Section 590.100.3.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2006 unless otherwise noted.


	�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


	�Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).
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